Tennessee District 6 – Congressman Bart Gordon

Tennessee's 6th Congressional District is located at the upper end of the Cumberland River basin.  The district borders or contains 167 miles of the Cumberland River, from mile 215 to the end of the nine-foot channel at mile 381.  

Almost 3.6 million tons of commodities pass through this area of the Cumberland River.  Approximately 88% of the tonnage moving in, out or past Tennessee District 6 is coal.  Other major commodities moving through this area include chemicals and aggregates.  This tonnage is valued at almost $170 million.

	Tennessee Congressional District 6

1999 Commodities Moved To and From the District
 (values in millions of dollars)

	Commodity
	Shipped
	Received
	Total
	Value

	TOTAL
	0
	3,361,232
	3,361,232
	$ 126.9

	Insufficient barge operators to release tonnage commodity detail

Source: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Waterborne Commerce Statistics


An analysis of the 1999 waterborne commerce data for Tennessee’s 6th Congressional District shows that over 3.3 million tons of commodities were received by barge in the district.  Most of this amount was coal coming from Illinois and Kentucky.  Another major commodity received in the district is aggregates from Kentucky and other parts of Tennessee.  In 1999, the tonnage shipped to Tennessee District 6 had a combined value of almost $127 million.  The number of barge operating companies moving this tonnage prevents the release of data in further detail.

There were three manufacturing facilities, terminals, and docks in the district that shipped or received tonnage in 1999 (see map).

There are two navigation locks and dams in Tennessee District 6. Old Hickory Lock and Dam is located about 20 miles upstream of Nashville, and Cordell Lock and Dam is about 68 miles below the head of navigation. 

	Tennessee Congressional District 6

1999 Lock Tonnage

(in thousands of tons)

	LOCK
	Location
	UPBOUND
	DOWNBOUND
	TOTAL

	
	River
	Mile
	
	
	

	Old Hickory
	Cumberland
	216.2
	3,921
	11
	3,932

	Cordell Hull
	Cumberland
	313.5
	*
	*
	*

	LPMS data is not collected at Cordell Hull

Source: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Lock Performance Monitoring System
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